





The Officer-in-Charge,  
Matigara Police Station,  
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Sub: FIR.

Sir,

In producing herewith following seized articles under proper seizure list –

- 1) Eighteen (18) Packets of BISHAL No.1 CHOCOLTE ( Super Dhamaka) by Bishal Industries ( each packet containing 12 pieces),
- 2) Four Hundred (400) Packets of KING COBRA ELECTRIC CRACKERS EXTRA POWER (each packet containing 28 pieces),
- 3) One hundred and forty (140) Packets of JAWAN CHOTA BHIM ELECTRIC SPARKLES (each packet containing 10 pieces),
- 4) Five(05)Packets of JAWAN GROUND CHAKKAR SPECIAL (each packet containing 10 pieces),
- 5) One Hundred and Sixty (160 ) Packets of PAWAN'S MARIA ELEECRIC SPARKLES (each packet containing 10 pieces),
- 6) One Hundred and Forty(140) Packets of JAWAN RAJKANYA ELECTRIC SPARKLERS (each packet containing 10 pieces),
- 7) One hundred and Twenty(120) Packets of RAJKUMARI ELECTRIC SPARKLERS by Hanuman Factory ( each packet containing 10 piece),
- 8) Nine(09) Packets of JULIE ELECTRIC SPARKERS by Chandamama Enterprises ( each packet containing 10 piece),
- 9) Seven(07) Packets of GUN GUN POP POP TRICK NOISE MAKERS (each packet containing 50 pieces).
- 10) Ten (10) Packets of JAWAN FLOWER POTS DELUXE (each packet containing 10 pieces).
- 11) Ten (10) Packets of ANANDA'S FLOWER POTS SPECIAL (each packet containing 10 pieces).
- 12) Fifteen(15) Packets of JAWAN FLOWER POTS BIG (each packet containing 10 pieces).
- 13) Thirty (30) Packets of TAJ COLOURED SPARKLERS (each packet containing 10 pieces).

I, SI Agen Lepcha of Matigara Police Station, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodged this written complaint to the effect that today on 03.11.2023 at 14:10 hrs I received a secret information that one Md. Makdul S/O Lt. Md. Kanu of Matigara Bazaar, PO+PS-Matigara, Dist-Darjeeling has stored huge quantity of Fire-crackers at his house at Matigara Bazaar for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain without having any license or any other valid documents in respect of the same, violating the provision of law which may endanger human life and likely to cause injury of human life. This refers to Matigara PS GDE No- 138, dated 03.11.2023. Accordingly, as per your kind order I along with SI Sailesh Subba, ASI- Dhirendranath Mondal, C/1053 Paresh Rava, CVF/643 Animesh Roy, CVF/977 Ganesh Paswan all of Matigara PS, SPC rushed to the spot to work out the information.

*Lepcha*  
SI Agen Lepcha



On reaching at Matigara Bazaar, I contacted with my source and being guided and identified by the source we proceeded towards the house of the above noted accused person. Seeing police team approaching towards his house he fled away from the house. Accordingly, I searched his house in the presence of local witnesses namely Md. Tamiz S/O Lt. Md. Moinuddin and Kamal Goswami S/O H. Goswami both of Matigara Bazaar and found the above noted seized articles being stored in his house without any precautionary and safety measures. Subsequently I seized the above noted articles with the help of my police team under proper seizure list in presence of independent witnesses.

There is a reason to believe that Md. Makdul has stored the said consignment of fire crackers for selling the same in the open market for his wrongful gain, which are combustible in nature and endangering to human life and property at his house illegally and violating Govt. Orders. Moreover, the above noted fire crackers were stored without any precautionary and safety measures and thus, violated the section 285/286 of Indian Penal Code. Accordingly, I seized the above noted fire crackers under proper seizure list duly signed by the witnesses. The whole process of seizure was made between 14:55 Hours to 16:00 Hours. Subsequently, I seized the above noted articles after observing all the formalities.

Under the above fact and circumstance, I pray before you that a specific case may kindly be started against the accused person namely Md. Makdul S/O Lt. Md. Kanu of Matigara Bazar, PO-H. Matigara, Dist-Darjeeling under proper section of law and arrange for its investigation.

Yours faithfully,

*Lepcha*  
2/11/23

(SI Agen Lepcha)

Matigara Police Station,  
Siliguri Police Commissionerate.

Enclosed:-

- 1) Original Seizure list along with seized articles.

Received on 03/11/23 at 18:25 hrs vide MTG PS  
GDE NO-150-DI-03/11/23 & started MTG PS  
CASE NO-898/23 DI-03/11/23 v/s-285/286 IPC  
r/w Sec 24 of WBFS Act & endorsed to ASI  
Pema Dorjee Sherpa for his investigation.

*[Signature]*  
Officer-in-Charge  
Matigara Police Station  
Siliguri Police Commissionerate